

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER  
KAY BRACKEEN; FRANK NICHOLAS  
LIBRETTI; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI;  
ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ;  
JASON CLIFFORD; and DANIELLE  
CLIFFORD,

and

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA;  
and STATE OF INDIANA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of the  
Interior; BRYAN RICE, in his official capacity  
as Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs;  
JOHN TAHSUDA III, in his official capacity as  
Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; the  
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; and the  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
INTERIOR.

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 4:17-cv-868-O

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GOLDATER INSTITUTE  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF ICWA ARE TRIGGERED BY RACE,  
NOTHING MORE, AND ARE THEREFORE NOT SUBJECT TO *MANCARI'S*  
RATIONAL BASIS TEST .....4

II. ICWA VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT .....8

    A. ICWA Imposes Race-Based *Substantive* Mandates that Texas, Louisiana, and  
    Indiana’s Child Welfare Agencies are Required to Follow. ....8

    B. ICWA Displaces Race-Neutral State Procedural Law, Which Imposes Significant  
    Burdens on Citizens. ....11

    C. ICWA Exceeds Congress’s Commerce Clause Power. ....13

    D. ICWA Cannot be Rationalized as an Exercise of Fourteenth Amendment Power. ..17

CONCLUSION .....20

Certificate of Service .....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl*, 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013) ..... 3, 12, 18

*Ankenbrandt v. Richards*, 504 U.S. 689 (1992)..... 8

*Bolling v. Sharpe*, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 16

*Bond v. United States*, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... 13

*Brown v. Board of Educ.*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 18

*Catherine D. v. Dennis B.*, 220 Cal. App. 3d 922 (1990)..... 10

*Compos v. McKeithen*, 341 F. Supp. 264 (E.D. La. 1972) ..... 9

*Egly v. Blackford Cnty. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare*, 592 N.E.2d 1232 (Ind. 1992) ..... 11

*Firmin v. Firmin*, 770 So. 2d 930 (La. App. 2000)..... 8

*Heckler v. Mathews*, 465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 1

*In Interest of A.L.H.*, 468 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. App.—Houston 2015)..... 9

*In re A.W.J.*, 758 N.E.2d 800 (Ill. 2001)..... 8

*In re Abbigail A.*, 375 P.3d 879 (Cal. 2016) ..... 7

*In re Alexandria P.*, 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (2016) ..... 7, 10

*In re Armell*, 550 N.E.2d 1060 (Ill. App. 1990)..... 12

*In re Bridget R.*, 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (1996)..... 3, 18

*In re C.H.*, 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000)..... 9

*In re Gomez*, 424 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1967)..... 9

*In re J.F.C.*, 96 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2002) ..... 8

*In re M.B.*, 108 So. 3d 1237 (La. App. 2013) ..... 9

*In re Marriage of Brown*, 480 N.E.2d 246 (Ind. App. 1985)..... 9

*In re Santos Y.*, 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (2001)..... 4, 7

*In re T.D.*, 221 So. 3d 290 (La. App. 2017)..... 11

*In re T.A.W.*, 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016)..... 19

*In re T.F.*, 743 N.E.2d 766 (Ind. App. 2001) ..... 9

*In re W.D.H.*, 43 S.W.3d 30 (Tex. App.—Houston 2001) ..... 3, 8, 9

*In re Zylena R.*, 825 N.W.2d 173 (Neb. 2012)..... 9

*Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents*, 528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 3, 17, 18

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 1, 4, 6

*National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 17

*Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs*, 538 U.S. 721 (2003) ..... 22

*Nevada v. Hicks*, 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 15

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik*, 100 F. Supp. 3d 749 (D.S.D. 2015)..... 19

*Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler*, 280 U.S. 379 (1930)..... 10

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 3, 16

*R.P. v. Los Angeles Cty. Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.*, 137 S. Ct. 713 (2017)..... 7

*Reid v. Covert*, 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 15

*Rice v. Cayetano*, 528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... 2, 7

*S.S. v. Stephanie H.*, 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. App. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017)..... 19

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 12

*Santosky v. Kramer*, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) ..... 11

*Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder*, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)..... 17

*Sosna v. Iowa*, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) ..... 8

*United States v. Antelope*, 430 U.S. 641 (1977) ..... 2, 6

*United States v. Bryant*, 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)..... 6

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 14

*United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... 14

*United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) ..... 3, 10, 14

*Wickard v. Filburn*, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) ..... 14

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) ..... 1

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) ..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 1901..... 17, 18

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) ..... 1, 4, 8

25 U.S.C. § 1911(b) ..... 15

25 U.S.C. § 1912(d) ..... 8, 16

25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)..... 11

25 U.S.C. § 1915..... 5, 8, 16

Navajo Nation Code Ann. tit. 1 § 701(B) ..... 4

TEX. FAM. CODE § 161.001(b) ..... 11

Yselta del sur Pueblo Tribe Code of Laws § 3.01; Pub. Law 100-89, 101 Stat. 669 (1987)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Debra Ratterman Baker, *Indian Child Welfare Act*, 15 CHILD. LEGAL RTS. J. 28 (1995) ..... 12

Elizabeth Stuart, *Native American Foster Children Suffer Under a Law Originally Meant to Help Them*, PHOENIX NEW TIMES, Sept. 7, 2016 ..... 1, 2

MARQUIS JAMES, *THE RAVEN: A BIOGRAPHY OF SAM HOUSTON* (Austin: University of Texas Press, 2004) (1929) ..... 5

Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel, *Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship*, 95 NEB. L. REV. 885 (2017) ..... 1, 15, 19

NAOMI SCHAFFER RILEY, *THE NEW TRAIL OF TEARS: HOW WASHINGTON IS DESTROYING AMERICAN INDIANS* (2016)..... 2

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*, 85 DENV. U. L. REV. 201 (2007) ..... 13

ROBERT M. UTLEY, *THE INDIAN FRONTIER 1846-1890* (Allen Billington et al., eds., University of New Mexico Press, rev. ed. 2003) (1984)..... 6

THE FEDERALIST No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 13

THE FEDERALIST No. 42 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 13

Timothy Sandefur, *Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children*, 37 CHILD. LEGAL RTS. J. 1 (2017)..... 9

U.S. DEP’T. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., *Data Brief 2013-1, RECENT DEMOGRAPHIC TRENDS IN FOSTER CARE* (Sept. 2013) ..... 2

**Constitutional Provisions**

CHEROKEE CONST. art. IV, § 1 ..... 4

CONST. OF WHITE EARTH NATION, Chap. 2 art. 1 ..... 4

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 1

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 ..... 13, 15
